
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

Case No. 63,217

THE TRIBUNE COMPANY; PAUL HOGAN; JOSEPH
REGISTRATO; and WILLIAM SLOAT,
Petitioners,

vs.

LEONARD D. LEVIN; and GENERAL
ENERGY DEVICES, INC.,
Respondents.

QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE CERTIFIED BY
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

PAUL & THOMSON
SANFORD L. BOHRER
CHARLES V. SENATORE
1300 Southeast Bank Building
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 371-2000
Attorneys for Petitioners

Of Counsel:

RICHARD J. OVELMEN
One Herald Plaza
Miami, Florida 33103
(305) 350-2204

FILED

MAR 28 1983

SID J. WHITE
CLERK SUPREME COURT

JOSEPH
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
The Subject Of The Articles—A Matter Of Real Public Or General Concern	2
The Articles	3
The 770.01 Notice	3
Levin’s Testimony At Trial	7
Application Of The Negligence Standard And The Damages Instructions	8
The Verdict, Judgment, And The Second Dis- trict’s Decision	8
ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. ADOPTION OF A NEGLIGENCE STAND- DARD WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH FREE SPEECH AND FLORIDA’S COMMIT- MENT TO ROBUST EXPRESSION	10
A. While Appropriate To Some Torts, Neg- ligence Is Inappropriate In A Speech Con- text Because It Would Protect Only “Rea- sonable Speech”, Not “Free Speech”	10
B. A Negligence Standard Is Inimical To Florida’s Commitment To Wide-Open And Robust Expression	11
C. A Negligence Standard Would Discourage Diversity Of Expression And Impose An Orthodoxy Of Expression	13

II

D.	A Negligence Standard Would Produce Self-Censorship And Constrict The Flow Of Information And Ideas To And Through The Public	14
II.	A NEGLIGENCE STANDARD IS CONTRARY TO EXISTING AND PRE-GERTZ FLORIDA LAW GOVERNING SPEECH RELATING TO MATTERS OF REAL PUBLIC OR GENERAL CONCERN TO WHICH FLORIDA HAS ALWAYS IMPOSED A STANDARD OF LIABILITY MORE PROTECTIVE OF EXPRESSION THAN NEGLIGENCE	17
A.	Existing And Pre-Gertz Florida Law Consistently Protected Non-Media And News Media Speakers Alike From Liability For Negligent Speech, While Recognizing The Unique Role Of The Press In Informing The Public	17
B.	Other States With Similar Standards For Non-Publishers Have Adopted Post-Gertz Standards Protecting Publishers From Liability For Negligent Speech	21
C.	Extending Less Protection To Speech By The Press Than That Accorded Other Privileged Speech Would Greatly Undervalue The Important Public Functions Served By The Press	22
III.	A NEGLIGENCE STANDARD WOULD NOT BE WORKABLE	23
A.	The Unique Nature Of The Publishing Business Is Simply Unsuitable To Review	

III

By Juries Applying A negligence Standard	23
B. The Unique Status Of The Press Makes It Especially Vulnerable To Jury Prejudice	25
C. The Editorial Process Will Be Irreparably Injured By A Negligence Standard	27
D. The Costs Associated With A Negligence Standard Will Be Substantial	27
1. The costs will be substantial	28
2. The costs should not be passed on to the public	29
E. <i>Gertz</i> Did Not Determine The Standard For Defamation Liability Under Florida Law And Provides No Basis For Adoption Of A Negligence Standard	30
1. Justice Blackmun's fifth vote in <i>Gertz</i> was cast merely to create a majority, despite the "illogic" of Justice Powell's majority opinion	31
2. The <i>Gertz</i> Court's conclusion was based on two false premises unrelated to Florida's interest in free expression and will lead to anomalous results	32
(a) <i>Gertz's</i> false premises in support of the public/private figure distinction fail to justify adoption of a negligence standard	33
(b) The <i>Gertz</i> public/private distinction is unworkable and in part dependent upon a determination	

IV

of the public significance of the subject matter involved	36
(c) The <i>Gertz</i> distinction creates results which could fail to protect speech of critical public significance	38
IV. A KNOWING OR RECKLESS FALSITY STANDARD STRIKES THE PROPER BALANCE BETWEEN FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND REPUTATIONAL INTERESTS	39
A. The Knowing Or Reckless Falsity Standard Accounts For The Need For Freedom Of Expression And Has Law Already In Place And Working	40
B. The Knowing Or Reckless Disregard Standard Is The Only Test Consistent With The Array Of Common Law Privileges Recognized In Florida	41
C. The Knowing Or Reckless Falsity Standard Minimizes The Chilling Effect Of Libel Suits And The Risks Of Self-Censorship And Jury Prejudices	44
V. APPLICATION OF THE KNOWING OR RECKLESS FALSITY STANDARD REQUIRES REVERSAL	44
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

Table Of Citations

<i>Aafco Heating and Air Conditioning Company v. Northwest Publications, Inc.</i> , 321 N.E.2d 580 (Ind.Ct.App. 1974), cert. denied 424 U.S. 913 (1976)	16, 26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Abraham v. Baldwin</i> , 52 Fla. 151, 42 So. 591 (Fla. 1906)	18
<i>Abram v. Odham</i> , 89 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1956)	19, 20, 21
<i>Appell v. Dickinson</i> , 73 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1954)	19
<i>Brandwein v. Gustman</i> , 367 So.2d 725 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	19
<i>Brewer v. Memphis Publishing Company</i> , 626 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1980), cert. denied 452 U.S. 962 (1981)	35
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> , 55 Fla. 417, 46 So. 325 (1908)	19
<i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Bridges</i> , 423 So.2d 426 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	35
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 366 So.2d 64 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978), cert. denied 376 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1979), affirmed 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	11
<i>Chapman v. Furlough</i> , 334 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	19
<i>Coogler v. Rhodes</i> , 38 Fla. 240, 21 So. 109 (1897)	19
<i>Cooper v. Miami Herald Publishing Company</i> , 159 Fla. 296, 31 So.2d 382 (1947)	20
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	39, 41
<i>Diversified Management v. Denver Post, Inc.</i> , 653 P.2d 1103 (Colo. 1982)	16, 21, <i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone v. Time, Inc.</i> , 271 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1972)	17, 41
<i>Firestone v. Time, Inc.</i> , 305 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1974)	23, 24
<i>Frieder v. Prince</i> , 308 So.2d 132 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	8, 11, <i>passim</i>

<i>Gibson v. Maloney</i> , 231 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1970), cert. denied 398 U.S. 951 (1970)	11, 17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Alton Telegraph Printing Co.</i> , 107 Ill.App.3d 755, 438 N.E.2d 203 (Ill.Ct.App. 1982)	28
<i>Grzelak v. Calumet Publishing Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 579 (7th Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Guitar v. Westinghouse Electric Corporation</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1042 (S.D.N.Y. 1975), affirmed 538 F.2d 309 (2d Cir. 1976)	28
<i>Hartley & Parker, Inc. v. Copeland</i> , 51 So.2d 789 (Fla. 1951)	19
<i>Helman v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 349 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1977)	14, 26
<i>Helton v. United Press International</i> , 303 So.2d 650 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	30
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	26
<i>Jacova v. Southern Radio and Television Company</i> , 83 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1955)	34, 43
<i>Johnson v. Finance Acceptance Co. of Georgia</i> , 118 Fla. 397, 159 So. 364 (1935)	19
<i>Leonard v. Wilson</i> , 150 Fla. 503, 8 So.2d 12 (1942)	19
<i>Loeb v. Geronemus</i> , 66 So.2d 241 (Fla. 1953)	19
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1966)	18, 22
<i>Medico v. Time, Inc.</i> , 643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981), cert. denied 454 U.S. 836 (1981)	42
<i>Melcher v. Beeler</i> , 48 Colo. 233, 110 P. 181 (1910)	21
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Ane</i> , 423 So.2d 376 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	9, 11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Lewis</i> , 7 Fla. L.W. 385, So.2d (Case No. 59,392, Sept. 2, 1982)	11
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	13, 16, 27, 33-34

<i>Monitor Patriot v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	26
<i>Montgomery v. Knox</i> , 23 Fla. 595, 3 So. 211 (1887)	19
<i>Moody v. Crist</i> , 287 So.2d 412 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11, 15, <i>passim</i>
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Association of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	37
<i>Peisner v. Detroit Free Press, Inc.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 693 (Mich.Ct.App. 1978)	21, 42, 43
<i>Rollenhagen v. City of Orange</i> , 172 Cal.Rptr. 49 (Cal. Ct.App. 1981)	42
<i>Rosanova v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 411 F.Supp. 440 S.D.Ga. 1976), <i>affirmed</i> 580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	36, 39, 43
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	15, 31, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Gore</i> , 48 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1950)	12, 26, 40
<i>Rush-Hampton Industries, Inc. v. Home Ventilating Institute</i> , 419 F.Supp. 19 (M.D.Fla. 1976)	19
<i>Schultz v. Readers Digest Ass'n</i> , 468 F.Supp. 551 (E.D. Mich. 1979)	42
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	15
<i>State ex rel. Dresskell v. Miami</i> , 153 Fla. 90, 13 So.2d 707 (1943)	26
<i>Sussman v. Damian</i> , 355 So.2d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	23
<i>Sweeney v. Patterson</i> , 128 F.2d 457 (D.C.Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> 317 U.S. 678 (1942)	17
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	40
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 254 So.2d 386 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	24
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	35, 37

VIII

Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374 (1967)16, 25, 35
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 15
Walker v. Colorado Springs Sun, Inc., 538 P.2d 450
(Colo. 1975), cert. denied sub nom. *Woestendiek v. Walker*, 423 U.S. 1025 (1975)16, 21, 27, 39
Washington Post Company v. Keogh, 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966), cert. denied 385 U.S. 1011 (1967) 28
Wilson v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co., 642 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1981) 42

Constitutional And Statutory Provisions

First Amendment, United States Constitution11, *passim*
Article I, Section 4, Florida Constitution 42
Article V, Section 3(b)(4), Florida Constitution 1
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes 11
Section 286.011, Florida Statutes 11
Section 770.01, Florida Statutes 3

Rules Of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 1
Rule 9.125, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 1

Other Authority

Anderson, *Libel and Press Censorship*, 53 TEXAS L. REV. 422 (1975)14, 15
Anderson, *A Response to Professor Robertson: The Issue is Control of Press Power*, 54 TEXAS L. REV. 271 (1976) 24
The Associated Press, *The Dangers of Libel* (1964) 15
Christie, *Underlying Contradictions in the Supreme Court's Classification of Defamation*, 1981 DUKE L. J. 811 (1981) 37

IX

Cohen, <i>A New Niche For The Fault Principle: A Forthcoming Newsworthiness Privilege In Libel Cases</i> , 18 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 371 (1970)	31-32
Comment, <i>The Expanding Constitutional Protection for the News Media for Liability for Defamation: Predictability and the New Synthesis</i> , 70 MICH. L. REV. 1547 (1972)	32
Comment, <i>Defamation, The Private Individual and Matters of Public Concern, A Proposed Resolution for Florida</i> , 32 U. FLA.L.REV. 545 (1980)	22
17 Fla.Jur.2d <i>Damages</i> § 22	26
Hill, <i>Defamation and Privacy Under the First Amendment</i> , 76 COLUM.L.REV. 1205 (1976)	38, 39, 43
Kalven, <i>The Reasonable Man and the First Amendment</i> , 1967 SUP.CT.REV. 267 (1967)	11
H. KALVEN & H. ZEISEL, <i>THE AMERICAN JURY</i> (1966) ..	25-26
McCORMICK, <i>McCORMICK ON EVIDENCE</i> § 53 (2d ed. 1972)	26
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 580 (B)	42
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 613	42
Stewart, "Or of the Press", <i>Symposium</i> , 26 HASTINGS L. J. 631 (1975)	22
TRIBE, <i>AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (1978)	35, 38
